
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE AND PLACE 

 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place 
 
Chair:  Councillor Martin Dimery 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Adam Boyden 
 
Councillor Steve Ashton Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Bente Height Councillor Edric Hobbs 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse Councillor Marcus Kravis 
Councillor Dave Mansell Councillor Matthew Martin 
Councillor Harry Munt Councillor Tom Power 
Councillor Alex Wiltshire  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 11 
January 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place - 10.00 am Wednesday, 17 January 
2024 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 395 581 173 784  
Passcode: L7dNWP  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,718594990#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 718 594 990#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  

 
Learn More | Meeting options  
________________________________________________________________________________  
  
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTE4NjZiYWUtODc2My00NTQwLTkxN2UtNTE1YjAzNWU4NmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,718594990
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=718594990
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_MTE4NjZiYWUtODc2My00NTQwLTkxN2UtNTE1YjAzNWU4NmZm@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

3   Minutes from the previous meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting held on 22nd November 2023. 

  
4   Public Question Time (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Scrutiny Climate and Place Work Programme (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
To receive an update from the Service Manager, Governance Scrutiny. To assist the 
discussion, the following documents are attached:- 
  
(a)  The Committee’s work programme 
(b)  The Committee’s outcome tracker 
  
Please use the following links to view the latest Somerset Council Forward Plans and 
Executive Forward Plan of planned key decisions that have been published on the 
Council’s website: 
  
Somerset Council Forward Plans 
  
Somerset Council Executive Forward Plan 
  
  
  

6   Economy, Employment and Planning: Level 2 Devolution Deal Position 
Statement (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
To note the report. 
  

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.somerset.gov.uk%2FmgPlansHome.aspx%3Fbcr%3D1&data=05%7C01%7Cfiona.abbott%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc522c495bb0f4cac752108dbd963e014%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638342795233295139%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=s6GeRj6rVS7DIIIm4nRSyOHbp7jEfhjlp8zHYnngpnU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.somerset.gov.uk%2FmgListPlans.aspx%3FRPId%3D213%26RD%3D0&data=05%7C01%7Cfiona.abbott%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc522c495bb0f4cac752108dbd963e014%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638342795233295139%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TIes5FsUcqy74Dx0CIJ0d%2FuddRYVAHnLSv7e%2FOH%2B9Kw%3D&reserved=0


 

 

7   Somerset Rivers Authority: Draft Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2034 
(Pages 27 - 110) 
 
1)         To review and comment on the early draft of Executive Decision SRA funding 

decision report that will be considered on 6 March 2024. 
  
2)         To consider the draft SRA Strategy and provide feedback on its content. 
  

8   Waste Services: Flex Collect Update (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
To note the update. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 8



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on 
Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
  
Cllr Adam Boyden (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Bente Height 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Marcus Kravis 
Cllr Dave Mansell Cllr Matthew Martin 
Cllr Harry Munt  
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
 
  
30 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors……Dimmery, Power, Wiltshire, Hobbs, 
(Lovell Substituting for Hobbs). 

  

  
31 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held on 

20th September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
32 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
No new declarations of Interest were made. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
33 Public Q
[...]
ived from the Exmoor and 
for 2024/25. Work was ongoing to identity organisations to come forward 
where relevant. 

       When there are examples of how funds would be used, it would become 
clearer around priorities in what we want to achieve from the fund. 

       A Somerset wide initiative for larger organisations to be involved and for a 
larger scale case studies could make the scheme clearer in addressing needs 
across specific areas. 

The Committee thanked officers for the presentation and noted the report, 
recognising the need for a member’s workshop on these funds and economic 
development across Somerset. 
  

37 Decision to award a contract for the provision of the Park & Ride Service in 
Taunton - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Service Director for Infrastructure and Transport provided a report setting out 
the decision to award a contract for the provision of the Park and Ride service in 
Taunton. 
  
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 
  

       It was considered if exploring the opportunity to introduce electric buses on 
this route would be suitable look at decarbonisation and meeting the 
Councils climate objectives.  

       Government funding to pay for EV buses and has this been connected to 
procurement? 

       The longer contract enabled the contractor to invest in own infrastructure. It 
was questioned if EV busses should have been looked at to enable 
investment. 

       As part of the contract, it was considered to specify zero emissions vehicles. 
EV alternatives remained far more expensive than diesel vehicles, although 
Euro 6 engines were required. The length of contract enables some flexibility. 
Due to cost it was almost double the cost with EV buses than traditional 
diesel. 

       The timing for the contract tender deadline didn’t coincide with the Zebra EV 
Grant timescales. The Council is working with FirstGroup to submit a bid for 

Page 13



 

 

Zebra funding for other rural routes. 

[...]
place to address 
impacts of climate emergency. 

       The Committee were informed that the tracker would capture what happens 
to the recommendation in the tracker and ongoing activity at a later date. An 
outcome of progress as a narrative on what comes next would be added. 

       The Committee noted the tracker. 

  
  

40 Forward Plan - Agenda Item 11 
 
The Service Director for Infrastructure and Transport presented the Forward Plan. 
  

       An update was requested in respect of water quality meeting in Somerset. 
This meeting needed to be rescheduled as a separate meeting in January and 
added to the forward plan and scheduled as a separate meeting in January. 
Communication would be sent as a form of words to clarify who will attend 

Page 15



 

 

and what this will address in respect of phosphate pollution of Ramsar sites 
and mitigation plans. 

       Natural England had changed their stance on phosphates, allowing officers to 
expedite issues to get some clarity. There is a process of ongoing discussions 
and providing a right of response with Natural England and Council officers. 

       All members of the committee were reminded that they can raise items with 
the chair and vice chair with future consideration. 

       The Committee noted the forward plan. 

  
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 16



Agenda item 4: Public Question Time 

 

PQT No 1: Submitted by Cllr Nick Hall, Pilton Parish Council  

Glastonbury Festival Traffic Management 

Some members of our community here in Pilton, including myself, have raised a 
number of issues with the management of traffic associated with the 
Glastonbury Festival.  

The ‘advice’ from Mendip District Council had been to direct issues to the Festival 
operating company, Glastonbury Festival Events Limited (GFEL). Unfortunately, 
most of the issues have not been addressed by GFEL.  

Moreover there hasn’t been any direct contact betwee
[...]
lling public; i.e fill potholes etc.  
 

• The other issues raised will be forwarded to the traffic management events 
team for consideration and direct response.    

  

 

 

Page 20



Scrutiny Committee – Climate & Place - Outcome Tracker
2023 - 2024

 

 

 
Agenda items Lead / Owner Agreed Outcome RAG Status 

17 May 2023 
Approach to Climate and Place 
Scrutiny Committee 

Jamie Jackson / 
Mickey Green 

Members received a presentation on the principles of scrutiny and the 
approach being taken regarding scrutiny within the new Somerset 
Council, which would be reviewed after a year. 

Awaiting Scrutiny 
Review 2024 

Infrastructure and Transport: 
Highways Service 
Responsiveness Update 

Mike O’Dowd- Jones Members resolved to set up a task and finish group to review the 
Highways and Transport Services communication interfaces. 

On Hold 

Climate, Environment and 
Sustainability: EV Charging 
Update 

Mike O’Dowd- Jones The Committee was advised that the Council was looking at applying for 
additional funding from the Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) fund in 
order to run a small scale Egully trial. The Egully enables the on-street 
charging of residential vehicles, where people do not have their own 
driveways, without trailing wires across pavements etc. After the trial 
they would then report back and develop a strategy based upon their 
findings. 

Awaiting progress 

report 

19 July 2023 
Future Transport Mike O’Dowd-Jones The Committee was advised that with the Council had to have a new 

Local Plan and Local Transport Plan in place by 2025.  
Members resolved that a Local Transport Plan Task & Finish Group be 
set up. 

On Hold 

Climate, Sustainability and 
Environment – Next Steps 

Kirsty Larkins Members received a report setting out the next steps of the Council’s 
strategic approach to Climate, Environment and Sustainability, to ensure 
that the Council was committed to reducing carbon emissions, 
achieving Net Zero and supporting natu
[...]
place to address. 
Incomplete No action currently in place with a minimum of 3 months since action agreed. 

P
age 22



(Scrutiny Committee – 17 January 2024) 

 1 of 3 

Somerset Council 
Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 – 17 January 2024 

 

National Devolution - Level 2 Devolution Deal position statement 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Hickson 
Executive Director: Mickey Green 
Author: Sunita Mills 
Contact Details: Sunita.Mills@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Lead Member:  
Division / Local Member:  
 
1. Summary 

1.1. The national picture for devolution has changed as part of the Autumn 
statement and now includes eligible councils across England that represent a 
whole county. 

1.2. This presents an opportunity for Somerset to start a national devolution journey 
and the Leader has written to the Secretary of State to express interest in 
developing a deal. 

1.3. It is understood that the initial offer will be a simple template approach, based 
on the Levelling Up White Paper with no scope for additional negotiations 
beyond it. 

1.4. Looking to the future, it is anticipated that this would be the first in a number of 
agreements that would increasingly transfer powers and funding to Somerset.   

2. Issues for Consideration / Recommendations 

2.1. Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update 

3. Background 

3.1. National devolution involves the transfer of powers / functions and funding 
from national to local government. This is separate from the devolution of 
council services and funding to town / city / parish councils / community 
groups. 

3.2. For Somerset the journey of devolution will be key to delivering local ambitions 
and addressing our priorities, it could offer the longer-term opportunities of 
agreed levels of funding and flexibly to use it to meet our local needs.  

3.3. In February 2022, the Government published the Levelling Up White Paper. 
This set out a new devolution framework, that extended devolution beyond 
metropolitan areas for the first time. The framework sets out a flexible, three 
level approach to devolution recognising that a one-size fits all model would 
not be suitable, with different powers and functions for each devolution level. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



(Scrutiny Committee – 17 January 2024) 

 2 of 3 

Prior to this devolution deals had been made in eleven areas, nine of which 
were Mayoral Combined Authorities. 

3.4. The three levels set out in the devolution framework are:  
• Level 3 – a single institution or County Council with a directly elected 

mayor (DEM), across a functional economic area (FEA) or whole county 
area;  

• Level 2 – A single institution or County Council without a DEM, across a 
FEA or whole county area; 

• Level 1 – Local authorities working together across a FEA or whole 
county area e.g. through a joint committee. 

3.5. In the 2023 Autumn Statement the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities announced a change in the pace of devolution to 
accelerate the level 2 deals, also known as county deals. This recent change 
means that there is no requirement for a directly elected mayor for Somerset 
to pursue devolution.  

3.6. At this stage devolution will be based around the geographic area covered by 
Somerset Council with no need to form partnerships with other authorities and 
can use our existing constitutional arrangements. 

3.7. For each level a different set of powers / functions can be pursued in a 
negotiation; the level 2 functions are –  
 

Function Detail 
Host for Government functions best delivered at a strategic 
level involving more than one local authority e.g. Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies 
Opportunity to pool services at a strategic level 

Strategic role in 
delivering services 

Opportunity to adopt innovative local proposals to deliver 
action on climate change and the UK’s Net Zero targets 

Local control of 
sustainable transport Ability to introduce bus franchising 

Investment spending UK Shar
[...]
oped with the input of all SRA partner organisations. Feedback received 
from stakeholders and the public during the engagement process will also be considered as 
the plan is prepared. 

1.5. The work of the SRA addresses several of the priorities in the Somerset Council Plan and the 
“Vision” for Somerset Council. The vision states: “The new Somerset Council will build a fairer, 
greener, more flourishing, Somerset that cares for the most vulnerable and listens to you.” 
SRA activity delivers the priorities of: A Greener, more sustainable Somerset; and an 
environmentally sustainable and more resilient Somerset. 

1.6. Climate change is increasing the likelihood and impact of flooding. The work of 
the SRA helps Somerset prepare for, mitigate the impacts, become more 
resilient to and ultimately adapt to the impacts of climate change. 

 

2. Issues for consideration / Recommendations 

2.1. Scrutiny Panel is asked to review and comment on the early draft of Executive 
Decision SRA funding decision report that will be considered on 6 March.  

2.2. Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the draft SRA Strategy and provide 
feedback on its content 

 

3. Background 

3.1. The SRA was set up as a partnership between different Flood Risk 
Management Authorities (FRMAs) because different parts of Somerset have 
different flooding problems. Organisations are limited in what they can do 
individually, but working together as SRA partners they have achieved a great 
deal more than would otherwise have been possible. Current partners in the 
SRA are Somerset Council, the Environment Agency, Natural England, the 
Wessex Regional Flood and Coastal Committee, the Parrett and Axe Brue 

Page 28



Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee – 17/01/2024 

 3 of 5 

Internal Drainage Boards and Wessex Water. Somerset Council has 6 councillor 
representatives on the SRA Board, including the Executive Lead Member for 
Climate and Environment.  

3.2. For its first full year of work in 201
[...]
They are not used to identify individuals but may be used within the Somerset Rivers 
Authority (hosted by Somerset Council) for statistical, monitoring and service improvement 
purposes. Please answer as many questions as you feel comfortable with. 

What is your age? 

What gender do you identify as? 

What is your ethnicity? 

 

 

Page 110



(Scrutiny Committee Climate and Place –17th January 2024) 

 1 of 4 

Somerset Council 
Scrutiny Committee Climate and Place 
 – 17th January 2024 

 

Update on Flexible Plastics Collection Trial 
Lead Officer: Mike Cowdell 
Author: Mike Cowdell 
Contact Details: Michael.cowdell@somerset.gov.uk  
Executive Lead Member: Dixie Darch 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The externally funded Flexible plastics trial was delivered to 3600 properties 

around Frome during May 2023. The trial included communications, 
engagement with residents and provided participants with a blue transparent 
bags to present flexible plastics alongside the existing recycling service.  
 
The trial yielded impressive results, with participation rates at 65% and very low 
contamination rates underlying the commitment of Somerset Residents to 
sustainable waste practices and the quality of communications, engagement 
and service delivery. 
 
The Council has in principal agreement to extend the trial to 20,000 properties 
in the East of the County from spring/summer 2024. 
 

1.2. The delivery of trial relates to provide a Greener, More Sustainable Somerset, by 
removing a previously uncollected waste fraction from rubbish and developing a 
UK outlet to recycle the material into new raw materials. 

 
2. Issues for consideration / Recommendations 

 
2.1. That the content of the report is noted by members 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The government has indicated that households and businesses will need to be able to 

collect and recycle flexible plastics by March 2027. The national FlexCollect pilot aims 
to help establish the best way of collecting such material
[...]
ned in Agenda Annexe
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Public Question Time
	5 Scrutiny Climate and Place Work Programme
	6 Economy, Employment and Planning: Level 2 Devolution Deal Position Statement
	7 Somerset Rivers Authority: Draft Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2034
	Appendix 1 DRAFT Somerset Rivers Authority  Executive Key Decision 06.03.2024 V1
	Appendix 1a DRAFT 2025-25 SRA Memorandum of Understanding and Constitution V1
	Appendix 2 DRAFT Strategy and Flood -Action-Plan
	Appendix 3 Somerset Rivers Authority Strategy Questionnaire

	8 Waste Services: Flex Collect Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held in the John 
Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Wednesday, 17 
January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Martin Dimery (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Alan Bradford 
Cllr Bente Height Cllr Edric Hobbs 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Dave Mansell 
Cllr Harry Munt 
Cllr Rosemary Woods (as sub) 

Cllr Mike Stanton (as sub) 
 

 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Richard Wilkins 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
Cllr Oliver Patrick, Cllr Dawn Johnson, Cllr Peter Clayton, Cllr Ros Wyke, Cllr Sarah 
Wakefield, Cllr Norman Cavill.  
 
  
41 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Tom Power (Cllr Woods as sub), Cllr 
Marcus Kravis (Cllr Stanton as sub) and Cllr Adam Boyden.  
  

42 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
Cllr Stanton declared an interest in item 7 due to his position as Chair of the 
Somerset Rivers Authority Board.   
Cllr Harry Munt also declared an interest in item 
7, due to his role as a member of the Somerset Rivers Authority Board.   
  
  



 

 

43 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd November 2023 were approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments;  
 

• The committee had previously voted for an additional scrutiny meeting to 
consider Water Quality in Somerset, but this has not yet happened. Cllr 
Hobhouse proposed a revote to progress this as an urgent matter, seconded 
by Cllr Ashton, and the committee voted unanimously in favour to progress 
this as soon as possible.    

·         
• Regarding item 39 the Action Tracker – Proposed revision to wording 

regarding the outcomes of Scrutiny recommendations.   
·         

• Regarding item 40 the Committee Forward plan – Revision to wording 
to reflect that the committee did not note a forward plan, but that they noted an 
update report on the approach to the development of the forward plan.  
  

   
44 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

 
The Chair welcomed Nick Hall to the Scrutiny Committee Climate and Place who 
introduced himself and thanked members and officers for the written responses to 
his questions that had been submitted and published in advance of the meeting.  He 
asked members to consider the following as follow-up to the questions and 
responses obtained prior to the meeting: -  
  

·         You have confirmed that Glastonbury festival traffic management does fall 
within the remit of this committee, does this mean that there will now be 
coordination with the Scrutiny Committee - Communities who’s remit is the 
licensing and planning aspects of the event?  

·         You have stated that there is no publicly available debrief report for 
Glastonbury festival traffic management, is there an intention to create such a 
report?  

·         Members of the local community are reassured that they can now contact 
the council directly with any issues relating Glastonbury Festival.  

·         Thank you for the update on the Strategic Traffic Management Plan which 
is a condition of the recent planning approval. Given that the applicant has 
not yet submitted this plan, does this mean that the festival should continue 
to operate under the conditions of the previous planning approval?   

·         I look forward to more responses on the specific issues raised as part of 
my PQT submisssion, as advised in the written response from Somerset 



 

 

Council.   
·         There needs to be further distinction between Somerset Councils role and 

regulator and service provider at Glastonbury Festival.   
  
The Service Director for Infrastructure and Transport thanked Mr Hall for his 
questions and advised that the team are always happy to have conversations about 
issues such as these. He also advised that, in terms of the question around planning 
conditions and the Traffic Management Plan, he would seek advice and come back 
to the member of the public directly.   
  
  

45 Scrutiny Climate and Place Work Programme - Agenda Item 5 
 
Due to a publishing error, the link to the supplementary agenda item ‘Scrutiny 
Committee Climate and Place Forward Plan Report 2024’ was unavailable. 
Democratic Services advised that the report would be available for consideration 
and comment at the next meeting.  
The committee reviewed the 
Action Tracker and there was a brief discussion about the importance of outcomes 
(i.e a report to the Executive) being reported back to the committee for 
completeness.  A member asked when the overdue S19 reports for 2020-2022 would 
be coming to this committee, and the Service Director for Economy, Employment 
and Planning advised that officers would seek advice and an update would be 
provided as soon as possible.     
Jamie Jackson, the Governance Manager, Scrutiny referred to the meeting of 19th 
July 2023 during which a request was made for a Task and Finish group to influence 
Somerset Council’s strategic approach to climate change. He advised that the policy 
development on the new strategy/vision is underway, and that an email would be 
sent to members seeking volunteers for the Task and Finish group after the 
meeting.  
  
  

46 Economy, Employment and Planning: Level 2 Devolution Deal Position 
Statement - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair invited Paul Hickson, Service Director for Economy, Employment and 
Planning to present the position statement following the 2023 Autumn Statement 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities announcement on a 
change in the pace of devolution to accelerate to a level 2 deal, which presents an 
opportunity for Somerset to start a progressive national devolution journey. The 
Service Director highlighted that this report does not refer to the recent asset and 
service devolution conversations with parish and town councils which are ongoing.   



 

 

He invited comments and questions from members and the following were received 
and discussed: -  
  

·         
• One member felt positive and supportive of the report and in particular bus 

franchising in Somerset which could allow more local authority control and 
competition in this area.   

• With reference to climate change and adults' skills markets, retrofitting is a 
huge opportunity that this devolution deal may create that aligns with this 
council’s climate objectives.     

• There was a question on whether Somerset should or could apply with 
neighbouring authorities, and the Service Director advised that in the specific 
short term, no, but will certainly be considered as the journey continues into 
the longer term.     

  
The Chair thanked the officer and members for their comments and questions and 
concluded that the Scrutiny Committee – Climate and Place considered and noted 
the Position Statement report.  
  
  

47 Somerset Rivers Authority: Draft Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2034 - 
Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair welcomed David Mitchell, Senior Manager, Somerset Rivers Authority 
(SRA) to the meeting. The Senior Manager, SRA explained that the purpose of 
bringing the item to members of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place is 
twofold:  

1.    to review and comment on the early draft of Executive Decision SRA funding 
decision report that will be considered on 6 March.    
2.    to consider the draft SRA Strategy and provide feedback on its content.  

 
He then took members through a presentation which explained what the Somerset 
Rivers Authority is and how it came into being. The slides took members through a 
summary of the SRA’s governance, workstreams (and achievements so far), budgets 
and the headlines of the new Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2034.     
  
He invited comments and questions from members and the following were received 
and discussed:   

·         
• There was concern about the impacts of new development/building on the 

flooding of roads in Somerset and the need for a 
strategy to help communities that are being affected. The Senior Manager 



 

 

advised that the SRA is involved, with its partners, in monitoring and 
investigations, and can assist in terms of support with grant funding to 
help deliver solutions for all of these sorts of issues.    

• There were many comments made around the devastating impact of flash 
flooding, and some members expressed concerns that these events are 
becoming more regular, and in some areas not improving despite flood 
prevention and mitigation activities.   

• One member expressed his support and gratitude for the very good work 
of the Somerset Rivers Authority.   

• Members felt that drain and gully clearing is an important aspect of flood 
prevention that continues to be an issue all over the county.   

• Regarding council tax increases, one member felt that taxpayers do not 
want to pay more of their council tax to the SRA. The Senior Manager 
reassured the committee that there was no proposal to increase the 1.25% 
precept.   

• Regarding the many projects that are shown on the map, would they be 
considered successful? Would these projects have been done without the 
support of the SRA, and finally if Somerset Council did not continue to 
fund the SRA, would all of this work have to stop? In his response the 
Senior Manager gave the view that the projects have been highly 
successful, and advised that without a significant amount of its funding 
coming from Somerset Council the SRA would certainly have to certainly 
have to adapt and change the way in which it operates.      

·         One members asked if, when SRA officer go out to divisions, they make 
contact with division members to allow members to understand what is 
happening. The Service Manager agreed with this request, understanding the 
reasoning behind it. 
• Regarding the flash flooding in West & Queen Camel which occurs 

annually despite flood defences, can the SRA support communities like 
this and share learning from this with other communities across Somerset 
facing the same issues? The Service Manager assured the councillor that 
SRA Community Engagement officers undertake activities such as these 
in their daily role.  

• One member felt that more information was needed around the 
baselining, modelling, justification and quantifiable benefits of the Council 
spending this money. The Senior Manager acknowledged the point, 
assuring members that throughout the process, grant proposals are 
appropriately assessed for their benefits and impacts. He agreed that the 
SRA could improve its communications around this.   

  
The Senior Manager concluded that from the discussions at the meeting it has 
become clear that there is a need for more information on how the SRA is funded. 



 

 

He advised that he would provide a briefing note after the meeting, thanking the 
committee for the discussion, questions and valuable feedback.  
  
The Chair thanked the Senior Manager for the reports and concluded that the 
Scrutiny Committee – Climate and Place had considered and noted: -  
1)  The draft of Executive Decision SRA funding decision.  
2) The SRA Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2034.   
  
  
  

48 Waste Services: Flex Collect Update - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Chair welcomed Mike Cowdell, Head of Waste, to the Scrutiny Committee - 
Climate and Place to present an update report on the flexible plastics trial, Flex 
Collect, that was delivered to 3600 properties around Frome during May 2023. 
  
The trial included communications, engagement with residents and provided 
participants with a blue, transparent bags to present flexible plastics alongside the 
existing recycling service. 
The trial yielded impressive results and The 
Council has in-principal agreement to extend the trial to 20,000 properties in 
the East of the County from spring/summer 2024. 
  
Members sought clarity on the types of materials included in the trial, and there was 
a request for further information regarding the ways in which those materials are 
processed and repurposed by the end user. The Head of Waste advised that he 
would obtain the requested information and bring it back to the committee at their 
next meeting. 
  
The Scrutiny committee – Climate and Place considered and noted the Flex Collect 
Update. 
  
 

(The meeting ended at 12.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


